Propriety Limited, a South African e-cigarette/nicotine vapour company.  Completion of the proposed
acquisition is conditional upon South African anti-trust approval and other conditions and, subject to this,
will complete by mid-2018.

2017 REVENUE, PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS and DILUTED EPS RESTATED for Regional
structure, IFRS 15 and inclusive of RAI - to provide 2018 comparator base

The previously announced regional restructure is effective from 1 January 2018. IFRS 15 is also effective 1
January 2018. The Group has decided to restate prior years as permitted by IFRS 15 to maintain
comparability between financial years. The Group is also providing the Group’s adjusted performance for
2017, including a full year’s performance from RAI as a wholly owned subsidiary, to provide the users of
the preliminary announcement with a representative, 12-month equivalent, base for comparison of 2018
performance.

 IFRS Adjusted

As reported in
2017 Allocations

IFRS
15

impact

Restated
incl

IFRS 15  Adjusted Allocations
IFRS15
impact

Post
IFRS 15

adjusted

Adjust
for 12-
month

acq
uplift

Repres
adj1

 £m £m £m £m  £m  £m £m £m £m £m
Revenue

US 4,211  13  (64) 4,160  4,211  13  (64) 4,160  5,531  9,691

APME 5,213  (4) (236) 4,973  5,213  (4) (236) 4,973  (4) 4,969

AMSSA 4,391  (3) (65) 4,323  4,391  (3) (65) 4,323  (3) 4,320

ENA 6,477  (6) (363) 6,108  6,219  (6) (363) 5,850  53  5,903

Total Region 20,292  -  (728) 19,564  20,034  -  (728) 19,306  5,577  24,883

Profit from operations

US 1,318  (89) (64) 1,165  2,081  (89) (64) 1,928  2,502  4,430

APME 1,848  54  -  1,902  1,995  54  -  2,049  25  2,074

AMSSA 1,704  (56) -  1,648  1,838  (56) -  1,782  22  1,804

ENA 1,606  91  -  1,697  2,079  91  -  2,170  29  2,199

Profit from
operations

6,476  -  (64) 6,412  7,993  -  (64) 7,929  2,578  10,507

Operating Margin 31.9%   32.8% 39.9%   41.1%

Net finance costs (1,094) -  -  (1,094) (889) -  -  (889)

Associates and joint
ventures

24,209  -  -  24,209  1,012  -  -  1,012

Profit before tax 29,591   (64) 29,527  8,116   (64) 8,052

Taxation 8,113  -  16  8,129  (2,107) -  16  (2,091)

Non-controlling
interest

(171) -  -  (171) (175) -  -  (175)

Profit attributable
to shareholders

37,533  -  (48) 37,485  5,834  -  (48) 5,786

Diluted number of
shares (m)

2,051   2,051  2,051   2,051

Diluted earnings per
share (pence)

1,830.0   1,827.6  284.4   282.1

* Allocations relate to centre costs and income allocated across the Group’s regions. In providing the Group’s adjusted performance for

2017, including a full year’s performance from RAI as a wholly owned subsidiary, the centre allocations made on an IFRS basis have been
reallocated to reflect RAI on a full 12-month allocation and corresponding reallocation upside in the other regions versus the IFRS basis.
1 Repres adj (Representative adjusted) reflects the representative 12-month performance of the Group, under the new regional structure